
Operation and maintenance manual - P íručka pro provoz a údržbu 
- Üzemeltetési és karbantartási kézikönyv - Manual de utilizare 
si intretinere -   ц я - Ksi ĸa instrukcji 

eksploatacji oraz naprawy -   ц  
- Naudojimosi instrukcija - Lietošanas un apkopes instrukcija - 

Kasutus-ja hooldusjuhend - Priročnik - Uputa o pogonu i održavanju

GB - “LPG” Hot air generator
CZ  - Horkovzdušné vytáp cí za ízení

HU  - Légfütö berendezés
RO - Generator de aer cald pe gaz ”LPG”

BG -  
PL - Urz dzenie ogrzewcze powietrza

RU  -  
LT  - ”LPG” Dujinis oro šildytuvas

LV  - ”LPG” G zes sild t js
EE - ”LPG” Kuumaõhoupuhur

SK  - Teplovzdušné vykurovacie zariadenie
SI  - Priprava za vpihavanje toploga zraka

HR - Uređaj za upuh toploga zraka

BLP 15 kW M  BLP 15 kW M DV

BLP 30 kW M  BLP 30 kW M DV  BLP 30 kW E

BLP 50 kW M  BLP 50 kW M DV  BLP 50 kW E

BLP 70 kW M  BLP 70 kW M DV  BLP 70 kW E
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BLP 15 kW M    BLP 30/50/70 kW M
       BLP 30/50/70 kW E

BLP 15 kW M

BLP 30/50/70 kW M

BLP 30/50/70 kW E

BLP 15 M
BLP 30 M, BLP 50 M, BLP 70 M
BLP 30 E, BLP 50 E, BLP 70 E

Fig. 1 Fig. 2 Fig. 3 Fig. 4

Fig. 1 Fig. 2 Fig. 3 Fig. 4

Fig. 5 Fig. 6 Fig. 7 Fig. 8

Fig. 5 Fig. 6 Fig. 7 Fig. 8
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MODEL - О  - О Ь - MODELIS 

- MODELIS - MUDEL

BLP 15 kW M

BLP 15 kW M DV

BLP 30 kW M

BLP 30 kW  M DV

BLP 30 kW E

BLP 50 kW M

BLP 50 kW M DV

BLP 50 kW E

BLP 70 kW M

BLP 70 kW M DV

BLP 70 kW E

Power supply - Elektrické připojení - Áramellá-tás - Alimen-
tare - Е х  - Napięcie sieciowe -  

 - Naudojama įtampa - Elektroapgāde - Elektritoi-
de - Elektrické napájanie - Oskrba z elektriko - Opskrba sa 
strujom

230/240 V - 50 Hz
115/240 V - 50 Hz*

Max. fl ow - Maximální proudění - Maximális teljesítmény 
- Consum max. - М . х    - Max. dopływ 
gazu - М . ч   - Maks. dujų sąnaudos - Maks. 
gāzes plūsma - Suurim gaasikulu - Max výkon - Maksimalna 
kapaciteta - Najviši učin (G31)

1,072 kg/h 2,14 kg/h 3,29 kg/h 4,95 kg/h

Max. fl ow - Maximální proudění - Maximális teljesítmény 
- Consum max. - М . х    - Max. dopływ 
gazu - М . ч   - Maks. dujų sąnaudos - Maks. 
gāzes plūsma - Suurim gaasikulu - Max výkon- Maksimalna 
kapaciteta - Najviši učin (G30)

1,164 kg/h 2,4 kg/h 3,78 kg/h 5,02 kg/h

Gas type/Cat. - PLYN typ/Kategorie - Gáz típusa/Cat. 
-  - Rodzaj gazu/Cat. -  /Cat. - Naudojamas 
kuras - Gâzes veids/kategorija - Gaasi tüüp/kategooria 
- Plyn typ/kat. - Tip plina/Kat. - Vrsta plina/Kat.

I
3 
P - I

3
B/P

Max. power - Max. výkon - Maximális hőteljesítmény - Pute-
re max. - М .  щ  - Maks. moc cieplna 
- М . я щ  - Maks. šildymo galingumas 
- Maks. Jauda - Suurim tarbitav võimsus - Max. tepelný 
výkon - Maks. toplotna moč - Najveći toplinski učin (G31)

15 kW 30 kW 46 kW 69 kW

Min. power - Min. tepelný výkon - Min. hőteljesítmény - Pu-
tere min. - М .  щ  - Min. moc cieplna 
- М . я щ  - Min. šildymo galingumas 
- Min. Jauda - Vähim tarbitav võimsus - Min. tepelný výkon 
- Min. toplotna moč - Najveći toplinski (G31)

11 kW 16 kW 31 kW 39 kW

Max. power - Max. výkon - Max. hőteljesítmény - Putere 
max. - М .  щ  - Maks. moc cieplna 
- М . я щ  - Maks. šildymo galingumas 
- Maks. Jauda - Suurim tarbitav võimsus - Max. tepelný 
výkon - Maks. toplotna moč - Najveći toplinski učin (G30)

16 kW 33 kW 52 kW 69 kW

Max. power - Minimální tepelný výkon - Minimális 
hőteljesítmény - Putere min. - М .  щ  
- Minimalna moc cieplna - М . я щ  
- Min. šildymo galingumas - Min. Jauda - Vähim tarbitav 
võimsus - Minimálny tepelný výkon - Min. toplotna moč 
- Najveći toplinski (G30)

11 kW 16 kW 31 kW 39 kW

Absorbed electrical power - Elektrický příkon - Felvett 
elektromos energia - Putere electrica absorbita - 
И х  щ  - Zużycie energii elektrycznej 
- х   - Variklio galingumas - Jaudas 
zudumi - Voolutarve - Spotreba el. energie - Poraba 
električne energije - Uporaba električne energije

29 W 80 W 103 W 188 W

Gas pressure - Tlak plynu - Gáznyomás - Presiune gaz 
-  я  - Ciśnienie gazu -   
- Darbinis slëgis - Gāzes spiediens - Gaasi rõhk - Tlak plynu 
- Tlak plina

0,7 bar 1,5 bar 1,5 bar 1,5 bar

*= dual voltage version

TECHNICAL DATA - TECHNICKÉ ÚDAJE - MŰSZAKI ADATOK  - DATE 
TEHNICE -   - DANE TECHNICZNE - 

TECHNINIAI DUOMENYS - TEHNISKIE DATI - TEHNILISED ANDMED 



30

ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - ELEKTRONICKÝ OBRÁZEK - ELEKTROMOS KAPCSOLÁSI RAJZ - 
Е Е Е А Е А - SCHEMAT ELEKTRYCZNY - Э Е Е А

- ELEKTROS DIAGRAMA - ELEKTRISK  SH MA - ELEKTRISKEEM - ELEKTRICNA SHEMA

DUAL VOLTAGE VERSION

ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM

BSafety thermostat / Bezpecnoštní termostat / Biztonsági ter-
mosztát / Termostat de siguranta /  / Termostat 

bezpieczeństwa /   / Termojungiklis / 
Drošǁbas termostats / Ohutustermostaat

GGas valve / Plynový ventil / Gazszelep / Valva gaz /   
/ Zawór gazu /   / Dujų vožtuvas / Gaasiventiil

MElectric motor / Elektromotor / Elektromos motor / Motorul 
ventilatorului /    / Silnik elektryczny / 

  / Elektromotors / Elektrimootor

QSwitch / Vypinac / Kapesoló / Buton intrerupator /  
 / Włėcznik /  / PƩgrindiňis jungiklis 

/ Partrauksanas slƯdzis / Katkestuslüliti

Q2Piezo ignitor / Piezo zapalovac / Piezogyújtó / Bricheta pie-
zoelectrica /   / Piezo zapalnik / 

  / Pjezo uždegejas / Pjezo aizdedze 
/ Piesosüütur

SIgnition electrical folder / Zapalovací elektronick� schéma / 
Gyújtóelektróda / Electrod /    / Zapal-

nik elektroniczny /  / Uždegimo elektrodas / Aizdedzes 
kvƯldiegs / Süüturi hõõgniit

S2Thermocouple / Termokríž / Höelem / Termocupla /  
 / Termopara /  / Termoelementas / TermopƩris 

/ Termopaar

YMagnetventil / Elektronický ventil / Elektromos szelep / Electro-
valva /  / Elektrozawór /   / 

Magnetinis vožtuvas / Elektriskais vƩrsts / Magnetventiil

D Shunter to slips

BLACK

GREY

BLUE

RED

B
R
O
W
N

BLP 15/30/50/70 kW M

BLP 15 kW M DV BLP 30/50/70 kW M DV
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ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM

ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM - ELEKTRONICKÝ OBRÁZEK - ELEKTROMOS KAPCSOLÁSI RAJZ - 
Е Е Е А Е А - SCHEMAT ELEKTRYCZNY - Э Е Е А

- ELEKTROS DIAGRAMA - ELEKTRISK  SH MA - ELEKTRISKEEM - ELEKTRICNA SHEMA

RF
~

FA

13

14

15

Blue

Brown

Black

Black

Black

Black

Black

Brown

Black

Blue

Black

Brown

MS

RL

TS

SW 1

S= Ambient Thermostat / Prostorový termostat / Külsö hömérsékleti termosztát / Termostat ambient /  / Termostat pomieszc-
zeniowy /  / Patalpos termostatas / ApkƩrtƯjas vides termostats / Ümbritseva keskkonna termostaat
R= Switch Reset / RESET (zpítné nastavení) spínaè / Visszaállitó kapesoló “RESET” / Button resetare /  / Włėcznik RESET / 

 RESET / Grėžinimo ǅ pradinĜ pad�tǅ mygtukas / RESET slƯdzis / Taaslähtestusnupp
TS= Safety Thermostat / Bezpecnostní termostat / Biztonsági termosztát / Termostat de siguranta /  -  / Termostat 
bezpieczeństwa /   / Apsauginis termostatas / Drošǁbas termostats / Ohutustermostaat.
M= Ventilation Motor / Elektromotor / Elektromos motor / Motorul ventilatorului /   / Silnik wentylatora / 

  / Ventiliatoriaus variklis / Ventilatore elektromotors / Ventilaatori elektrimootor.
C= Condenser / Kondenzátor / Ionizációs lángszonda / Condens. /  / Kondens. / c  / Kondensat. / Kndensaat.
Ion= Probe Ionization / Ionizaèní / Ionizációs lángszonde / Sonda pentru probe ionizare /   / Czujnik płomienia / 

  / Tikrinimo gnybto jonizavimas / Jonizacijas zonde / Ionisatssioonandur
Acc= Electrode / Elektroda / Gyújtóelektróda / Electrod /  / Elektroda /  / Elektrodas / Elektrods / Elektrood
EV= Electro Valve / Elektronický / ventil / Elektromos szelep / Electrovalva /   / Elektrozawór /   
/ Elektrovožtuvas / Elektriskais varsts / Magnetventiil.
DM31= Equipment Electronic / Elektronická karta s tištìným obvodem k plynu / Gázoldali elektronikus számítógépkártya / Echipament 
/ electronic /   / Elektroniczna płytka sterujėca /    / Elektronine ǅranga / Elek-
tronikas aprǁkojums / Elektroonikaplokk.
RF= Antijamming fi lter / Filtre anti-brouillage.
FA= Resistance fi lter / Résistance du fi ltre.
RL= Relè.
MS= Micro-switch

BLP 30/50/70 kW E
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GAS DIAGRAM

GAS DIAGRAM - DIAGRAM PLYNU - GÁZ DIAGRAM - CIRCUITUL GAZULUI - А А Е А 
- SCHEMAT OBIEGU GAZU - А А Е А - DUJ  DIAGRAMA - G ZES SIST MAS SH MA - 

GAASISÜSTEEMI SKEEM - PLINSKI DIAGRAM

BLP 30/50/70 kW M

BLP 30/50/70 kW M DV

BLP 15 kW M

BLP 15 kW M DV

1-Gas inlet / Tryska vtoku plynu / Gázbevezetö fúvóka 
/ Mufa de intrare a gazului /     

 / Dysza wlotowa /   / Duju 
prijungimo nipelis / GƩzes ieplūdes sprausla / Ohutu-
stermostaat.
2-Safety gas valve / Bezpeènostní plynový ventil / 
Gázszelep / Valva de sigur. a gazului /   / 
Zawór bezpieczenstwa /   
/ Dujų vožtuvas / GƩzes droš. ventilis / Gaasidüüs.
3-Elettrovalve / Elektr. ventil / Elektromos sze-
lep / Electrovalva /   / Elektrozawór / 

 / Magnet. Vožtuvas / Elektrisk. vƩrsts 
/ Katkestat. term.
4-Gas inlet / Plynový ventil / Gázesap / Rob. pentru gaz 
/    / Zawór gazu /   / Dujų 
čiaupas / Deglis / Põleti.
5-Gas nozzle / Plynová tryska / Gázfúvóka / Mufa ar-
zatorului /   / Dysza /  / Degiklis / 
GƩzes sprausla / Gaasiventiil.
6-Burner / Hǒrák / Égö / Arzator /  / Palnik / 

 / Termoelementas / GƩzes ventilis / Magnet-
ventiil.
7-Inter. thermocouple / Thermokríž / Höelem / Ter-
mocupla / Tep   / Termopara /  
/ Dujų purkstukas / PƩrtraukts termopƩris / Gaasi 
kaitseklapp.
8-Safety thermostat / Bezpecnostní termost. / Bizton-
sági termosztát / Termost. de siguranta /  / 
Termost. bezpieczenstwa /   
/ Termojungiklis / Drošǁbas termostats / Gaasi sisse-
laskedüüs.

BLP 30/50/70 kW E
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GB - CERTIFICATE CE OF CONFORMITY
CZ - OSVĝDČENÍ PĭEDPISĵM

HU - MEGFELELĩSÉGI BIZONYÍTVÁNY
PL - ATEST

RU -  
LV - ES ATBILSTǀBAS SERTIFIKƨTS

EE - EL VASTAVUSTÕEND
SK - CE CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING

SI - SPRIČEVALO KAKOVOS
HR - JAMSTVO KVALITETE

The underwrite company: -  ,  :
Ar šo atbilstǁbas sertifi kƩtu uznƯmums: - Käesoleva vastavustõendiga ettevõte:

DESA EUROPE B.V. Postbus 271 - 4700 AG ROOSENDAL - THE NETHERLANDS

Declares under its responsability that the machine
Vyhlašuje vĞdom si odpovĞdnosti, že stroj, zaĮízení:

FelelĪssége tudatában kijelenti, hogy a gép:
Niżej podpisane przedsiĜbiorstwo İwiadome swojej odpowiedziałnoİci oznajmie, że maszyna:

    :
Ar pilnu atbildǁbu apliecina,  ka ražojums:

Kinnitab Täie Vastutusega, Et Toode:
Spodaj podpisano podjetje potrjuje, da stroj:
Dole potpisana tvrtka potvrđuje, da uređaj:

Hot air generator - Horkovzdušný agregát - Légfűtő berendezés - Urządzenie ogrzewcze powietrza - 
   - Gaisa sildītājs - Soojapuhur - Teplovzdušné vykurovacie zariadenie - 

Priprava za vpihavanje toploga zraka - Uređaj za upuh toploga zraka

BLP 15 kW M,  BLP 15 kW M DV
BLP 30 kW M,  BLP 30 kW M DV,  BLP 30 kW E
BLP 50 kW M,  BLP 50 kW M DV,  BLP 50 KW E
BLP 70 kW M,  BLP 70 kW M DV,  BLP 70 KW E

The machine complies with: - ZaĮízení vyhovuje: - 
A gép megfelel: - Maszyna odpowiada: - 

  : - Atbilst sekojošu es standartu un direktǁvu prasǁbƩm: - 
Vastab järgmistele el direktiividele ja standarditele: - Stroj odgovarja: - 

Uređaj odgovara:

98/37 CE, 92/31 CEE, 89/336 CEE, 73/23 CEE, EN 1596

  06/23/2005, Roosendaal Augusto Millan (managing Director)

Firma
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GB - WARRANTY AND REPAIR SERVICE
KEEP THIS WARRANTYLIMITED WARRANTY

DESA Europe warrants this product and any parts thereof, to be free from defects in materials and workmanship for twelve (12) months 
from the date of fi rst purchase when operated and maintained in accordance with instructions. This warranty is extended only to the original 
retail purchaser, when proof of purchase is provided. This warranty covers only the cost of parts required to restore the product to proper 
operating condition. Transportation and incidental costs associated with warranty parts are not reimbursable under this warranty.
This warranty does not cover defects resulting from misuse, abuse, negligence, accidents, lack of proper maintenance, normal 
wear,alteration, modifi cation, tampering, contaminated fuels, repair using improper parts, or repair by anyone other than an authorized 
dealer or service center. Routine maintenance is the responsibility of the owner.
This express warranty is given in lieu of any other warranty either expressed or implied, including warranties of merchantability and 
fi tness for a particular purpose.
DESA Europe assumes no responsibility for indirect, incidental or consequential damages.
Were reserve the right to amend these specifi cations at any time without notice. The only warranty applicable is our standard writtenwar-
ranty. We make no other warranty, expressed or implied.

CZ - ZÁRUČNÍ A POZÁRUČNÍ SERVIS
ULOŽTE TUTO ZÁRUKU OMEZENÁ ZÁRUKA

DESA Europe ručí za tento výrobek a za všechny díly a součásti tohoto výrobku, že jsou bez závad a na vypracování po dobu 12  
mĞsícĶ počínaje od data prvního prodeje v pĮípadĞ, že agregát je udržován a provozován podle návodu.
Tato záruka se vztahuje jenom na prvního maloobchodního spotĮebitele, kde je prodej dokladovatelný.
Tato záruka se vztahuje jen na součástky, které jsou nevyhnutné k obnovení  Įádného provozu.
Náklady na dopravu a pĮidružené náklady záruka neobsahuje.
Tato záruka se nevztahuje na závady, které vyplynou z nesprávného provozu, poškození, nedbalosti, úrazu absence odpovídající údržby, 
normálního opotĮebení, pozmĞnĞní, úpravy, neodborného zásahu, znečištĞného paliva, použití nevhodných součástí, nebo pochází z 
takové opravy, která byla provedena neautorizovanou osobou nebo servisem. BĞžná údržba je na odpovĞdnost a k tíži provozovatele.
Tato zde vyslovena záruka je poskytnuta místo jakýchkoliv jiných záruk, které mĶžou být vyslovené nebo skryté, týkajíc se vhodnosti a 
povolení k provozu k danému účelu.
DESA Europe nepĮijímá odpovĞdnost za škody zprostĮedkované, náhodné nebo následné.
Tímto projevujeme své právo na to, že bez jakéhokoliv upozornĞní mĶžeme tuto specifi kaci pozmĞnit. Jediná použitelná záruka je naše 
písemná normovaná záruka. Jinou záruku nejsme ochotni pĮijmout, jestli je tato vyslovená, nebo skrytá.

HU - JÓTÁLLÁS ÉS JAVÍTÁSI SZOLGÁLAT
ĩRIZZE MEG EZT A JÓTÁLLÁST KORLÁTOZOTT JÓTÁLLÁS

DESA Europe jótállást vállal ezért a termékért és ezen termék összes alkatrészéért, hogy ez a termék mentes az anyaghibáktól és a kidolgozásra, 
12 hónap idĪtartamra az elsĪ vásárlás dátumától számítva, amennyiben a terméket az utasításoknak megfelelĪen mĸködtetik és karbantartják.
Ez a jótállás csak az eredeti kiskereskedelmi vásárlóra terjed ki, amikor a vásárlás bizonyítva van.
Ez a jótállás csak az alkatrészek árát fedezi, mely alkatrészekre szükség van, hogy a terméket megfelelĪ üzemelési állapotba állítsák vissza.
A jótállásos alkatrészekkel kapcsolatos szállítási és járulékos költségeket ez a jótállás nem téríti meg.
Ez a jótállás nem vonatkozik az olyan hibákra, melyek a helytelen használatból, rongálásból, hanyagságból, balesetbĪl, megfelelĪ 
karbantartás hiányából, normális kopásból, változtatásból, módosításból, kontárkodásból, szennyezett tüzelĪanyagból, helytelen 
alkatrészek felhasználásából, vagy olyan javításból származnak, melyet nem a felhatalmazott kereskedĪ vagy szervizelĪ központ 
végzett el. A rutinszerĸ karbantartás a tulajdonos felelĪsségét képezi.
Ez a jelen kifejezett jótállás van adva minden egyéb más jótállás helyett, legyenek azok kifejezettek vagy burkoltak, beleértve az adott 
célra vonatkozó forgalmazhatóságot és megfelelĪséget.
DESA europe nem vállal felelĪsséget a közvetett, véletlenszerĸ vagy következményi károkért.
Fenntartjuk a jogot, hogy ezt a specifi kációt bármikor módosíthatjuk, mindenféle értesítés nélkül. Az egyetlen alkalmazható jótállás, a 
mi szabványos írásos jótállásunk. Nem vállalunk más jótállást, legyen az kifejezett vagy burkolt.

RO - CERTIFICAT DE GARANTIE SI SERVICE
PASTRATI ACEST CERTIFICAT GARANTIE LIMITATA

DESA Europe garanteaza ca acest produs si partile sale componente pot fi  utilizate timp de (12) douasprezece luni de la data cumpararii 
fara a se defecta din cauza unui viciu al materialului sau de fabricatie , si in conditiile de utilizare si intretinere conform instructiunilor.
Acest certifi cat de garantie este valabil numai pentru cumparatorul care face dovada proprietatii cu factura de cumparare.
Garantia acopera numai costul partilor de schimb necesare pentru a readuce aparatul in stare de functionare. Transportul si costurile 
legate de partile de schimb din garantie nu sunt suportate de garantie.
Aceasta garantie nu este valabila  in cazul defectelor provenite din utilizarea necorespunzatoare, suprasolicitare, neglijenta, accidente, 
lipsa unei intretineri corespunzatoare, uzura, modifi care, falsifi care, combustibil neadecvat, repararea folosind parti de schimb improprii, 
sau repararea de oricine altcineva, altul decat distribuitorul sau service-ul autorizat . Intretinerea obisnuita este responsabilitatea 
proprietarului.
Aceasta garantie este data in loc de orice alta garantie exprimata sau implicata, incluzand garantia vandabilitatii si a bunastarii 
pentru scop particular.
DESA Europe nu isi asuma nici o responsabilitate pentru avarierea indirecta, accidentala.
Ne rezervam dreptul de a corecta aceste specifi catii in orice moment fara notifi care. Singura garantie valabila este propria noastra 
garantie standard scrisa. Nu dam nici o alta garantie, exprimata sau implicata.



BG - А А   Е
     

„DESA” ,               .  
    12            ,       . 
      ,    ,         . 

        ,          . 
             .

   ,       ,    , 
,  ,    ,  ,    ,  

,              .   
   .             

,             .
“DESA”     ,      .

              . 
         .        

.

PL - GWARANCJA I OBSŁUGA NAPRAWCZA
ZACHOWAĆ Tě GWARANCJě GWARANCJA LIMITOWANA

DESA Europe daje gwarancjĜ na ten produkt oraz na wszystkie czĜİci produktu, że ten produnkt jest pozbawiony usterek materiału, na wykonanie, 
12 (dwanaİcie) miesiĜcy od daty pierwszego zakupu w przypadku, gdy produkt jest eksploatowany i konserwowany według przepisów. Ta gwarancja 
dotyczy tylko oryginalnego kupujėcego w detalu, gdy zakup jest dokumentowany.
Ta gwarancja pokrywa tylko cenĜ czĜİci zamiennych, kt’re sė potrzebne do naprawy urzėdzenia w celu oryginalnego funkjonowania siĜ. 
Dodatkowych kosztów oraz tych zwiėzanych z transportem czĜİci gwarancyjnych ta gwarancja nie pokrywa. Ta gwarancja nie dotyczy usterek 
spowodowanych przez nieprawidłowe użycie, zdemolowanie, niedbałoİć, wypadek, brak odpowiedniej konserwacji, normalne zużycie, 
przeróbkĜ, zmodyfi kowanie, zanieczyİciony materiał opałowy, stosowanie niewłaİciwych czĜİci zamiennych lub naprawĜ wykonanė nie przez 
upoważnionego handlowca lub centralĜ serwisu.
Konserwacja rutynowa jest odpowiedziałnoİciė właİciciela. Niniejsza gwarancja służy za wszystkie gwarancje, dotyczėce usterki jawne lub 
ukryte, jednoczeİnie moİliwoİć dystrybucji i jakoİć.
DESA Europe nie odpowiada za szkody poİrednie, przypadkowe lub zaistniale konsekwencyjne.
Zatrzymamy prawo do zmieniania tej specyfi kacji w dowolnym czasie, bez żadnego zawiadomienia.
Jedynė gwarancjė uznawanė jest nasza pisemna gwarancja odpowiadajėca normom. Nie odpowiadamy za inne gwarancje, ani za usterki 
jawne, ani za ukryte.
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LT - GARANTIJA IR REMONTAS
ŠIĖ GARANTINě KORTELě REIKIA SAUGOTI RIBOTA GARANTIJA

DESA Europe garantuoja, kad produktas ir jo sudedamosios dalys neturi medžiagų ir surinkimo defektų bei suteikia nuo pirmosios pirkimo datos 
12 menesių garantinǅ laikotarpǅ, su sėlyga, kad produktas bus eksploatuojamas ir prižiūrimas laikantis instrukcijos nurodymų. Ši pateikiama 
garantija galios pirkejui tik tuo atveju, jei bus pateiktas pirkimo ǅrodymas. Ši garantija apima tik dalių, kurių reikia produktė vel paruošti tinkamam 
darbui, kaštus. Transporto ir papildomi kaštai, susijĜ su garantinemis dalimis, remiantis šia garantija neatlyginami.
Ši garantija negalioja defektams, kurie atsiranda del netinkamo naudojimo, naudojimo ne pagal paskirtǅ, aplaidumo, nelaimingo atsitikimo, avarijos atvejais, 
del užteršto kuro, netinkamos priežiūros, natūraliai susidevinčioms dalims, pakeitimams, perdarymams. Garantija taip pat negalioja, jei remontuojama 
netinkamomis dalimis arba neautorizuotų specialistų ar remonto centrų. Už reguliarŕ priežiūrė atsakingas pats vartotojas.
Ši garantija turi pirmenybĜ prieš bet kokias kitas ǅsakmias arba besėlygiškas garantijas, ǅskaitant ir tas garantijas, kurios susijusios su tinkamu 
naudojimu.
DESA Europe neprisiima atsakomybes už tiesiogines, šalutines arba pasekmines žalas.
Mes pasiliekame sau teisĜ iš anksto neǅspejus keisti esančius techninius duomenis. Vienintele galiojanti garantija yra mūsų raštiška standartine 
garantija. Mes neprisiimame bet kokios tolesnes garantijos.
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LV - GARANTIJA UN REMONTS LIELBRIT NIJ
SAGLABƨJIET ŠO GARANTIJU GARANTIJAS IEROBEŽOJUMI

DESA Europe garantƯ, ka šǁ ražojuma un tƩ sastƩvdalu izgatavošanai lietotie  materiƩli ir bez defektiem un iekƩrta atrodas darba 
kƩrtǁbƩ divpadsmit (12) mƯnešu laikƩ, sƩkot ar tƩs pirmƩs pƩrdošanas datumu pie noteikuma, ka iekƩrta tiek lietota un apkopta atbilstoši 
instrukcijai. Šǁ garantija attiecas uz pircƯju, kas ir iegƩdƩjies iekƩrtu mazumtirdzniecǁbƩ, tikai tad, ja iekƩrta pie pƩrdošanas ir tikusi 
pƩrbaudǁta.
DotƩ garantija sedz vienǁgi to dalu izmaksu, kas ir vajadzǁgas ražojuma kƩrtǁgas darbspƯjas atjaunošanai. Gadǁjuma izdevumu, kas 
saistǁti ar garantijas dalƩm un transportu, atlǁdzinƩšana nav garantijƩ paredzƯta.
DotƩ garantija neaptver arǁ bojƩjumus, kas ir radušies klĸdainas lietošanas, tǁšas nepareizas lietošanas, paviršǁbas, avƩriju, pareizas 
apkopes trĸkuma, normƩla nodiluma, konstrukcijas izmainu vai papildinƩjumu, nemƩkulǁgas apiešanƩs, piesƩrnotas deggƩzes vai 
remontam nepareizu detalu lietošanas dƯl, kƩ arǁ bojƩjumus, kas ir radušies Ʃrpus tehniskƩs apkopes stacijas vai no nepilnvarota 
pƩrdevƯja puses veikta remonta dƯl. Ikdienas apkopes darbi pieder pie iekƩrtas ǁpašnieka pienƩkumiem.
Šǁ garantija tiek izsniegta jebkuru citu garantiju, publicƯtu vai mutiski solǁtu, nomainai.
DESA Europe neuznemas atbildǁbu par netieši, nejauši radǁtiem un kƩdas darbǁbas izrietošiem bojƩjumiem.
MƯs atstƩjam sev tiesǁbas izdarǁt šajƩ instrukcijƩ labojumus jebkurƩ laikƩ, par to iepriekš nepazinojot. VienǁgƩ spƯkƩ esošƩ garantija ir 
mĸsu rakstiskƩ standarta garantija. MƯs nedodam citas garantijas, ne publicƯtas, ne arǁ mutiski solǁtas.

EE - GARANTII JA REMONT
HOIDA SEE GARANTIITUNNISTUS ALLES PIIRATUD GARANTII

DESA Europe garanteerib toote ja selle komponentide valmistamiseks kasutatud materjalidel defektide puudumise ning seadme 
töökindluse kaheteistkümne (12) kuu jooksul, alates esmamüügi kuupäevast tingimusel, et seadet kasutatakse ja hooldatakse vastavalt 
juhistele. Käesolev garantii laieneb algsetele jaekaubandusest ostjatele vaid siis, kui garantiinõudega koos esitatakse ostudokument.
Garantii katab vaid nende osade maksumuse, mis on vajalikud toote ettenähtud funktsioonide taastamiseks. Transportimise ja 
garantiiosadega kaasnevate kulutuste hüvitamine selle garantii alla ei kuulu.
Garantii ei hõlma ka rikkeid, mis on tekkinud väärkasutuse, kuritarvituse, hooletuse, avariide, korraliku hoolduse puudumise, loomuliku 
kulumise, konstruktsiooni muutmise või täiustamise, oskamatu käsitsemise, saastunud gaasi või remondiks ebasobivate osade 
kasutamise tõttu, samuti rikkeid, mis on tekkinud sellise remontimise tagajärjel, mida ei ole tehtud volitatud esindaja töökojas või 
hoolduskeskuses. Igapäevased hooldustööd kuuluvad seadme omaniku kohustuste hulka.
Käesolev garantii asendab kõik muud garantiid, nii kirjalikult kui suuliselt antud, sealhulgas ka müügi- ja hooldustingimustes sisalduvad 
või üksikjuhtumitel kehtestatud garantiid.
DESA Europe ei võta endale vastutust kaudselt, juhuslikult või millegi tagajärjel tekkinud kahjustuste eest.
Tootjal on õigus tehnilisi andmeid muuta ilma sellest eraldi teatamata. Ainsaks rakendatavaks garantiiks on meie standardne kirjalik 
garantii. Me ei anna muid garantiisid, ei kirjalikke ega suulisi.

Model:                                             

serial number:                                 

Date of Purchase:                           

DESA EUROPE B.V.
Postbus 271
4700 AG ROOSENDAAL
The Netherlands



GB - Disposal of your old appliance

-  When this crossed-out wheeled bin symbol is attached to a product it 
means the product is covered by the European Directive 2002/96/EC.

-  All electrical and electronic products should be disposed of separately 
from the municipal waste stream via designated collection facilities 
appointed by the government or the local authorities.

-  The correct disposal of your old appliance will help prevent potential 
negative consequences for the environment and human health.

-  For more detailed information about disposal of your old appliance, 
please contact your city offi ce, waste disposal service or the shop where 
you purchased the product.

CZ - Likvidace starých spotřebičů
-  Pokud je u výrobku uveden symbol pojízdného kontejneru v pĮeškrtnutém 

poli, znamená to, že na výrobek se vztahuje smĞrnice Evropské unie 
číslo 2002/96/EC.

-  Všechny elektrické a elektronické výrobky by mĞly být likvidovány 
oddĞlenĞ od bĞžného komunálního odpadu prostĮednictvím sbĞrných 
zaĮízení zĮízených za tímto účelem vládou nebo místní samosprávou.

-  Správný zpĶsob likvidace starého elektrického spotĮebiče pomáhá za-
mezit možným negativním dopadĶm na životní a zdraví.

-  Bližší informace o likvidaci starého spotĮebiče získáte u místní samosprávy, 
ve sbĞrném zaĮízení nebo v obchodĞ, ve kterém jste výrobek zakoupili.

HU - Régi eszközök ártalmatlanítása

-  A termékhez csatolt áthúzott, kerekes szeméttároló jel jelöli, hogy a 
termék a 2002/96/EC EU-direktíva hatálya alá esik.

-  Minden elektromos ès elektronikai terméket a lakossági hulladéktól 
elkülönítve kell begyĸjteni, a kormány vagy az önkormányzatok által 
kijelölt begyĸjtĪ eszközök használatával.

-  Régi eszközeinek megfelelĪ ártalmatlanítása segíthet megelĪzni az 
esetleges egészségre vagy környezetre ártalmas hatásokat.

-  Ha több információra van szüksége régi eszközeinek ártalmatlanításával 
kapcsolatban, tanulmányozza a vonatkozó környezetvédelmi szabályokat, 
vagy lépjen kapcsolatba az üzlettel, ahol a terméket vásárolta.

RO - Casarea aparatelor vechi

-  Aceastĕ siglĕ (un co� de gunoi încercuit 
-  Lorsque ce symbole d’une poubelle à roue barrée à un produit, cela signifi e 

que le produit est couvert par la Directive Européenne 2002/96/EC.
-  Veuillez vous informer du système local de séparation des déchets 

électriques et électroniques.
-  Veuillez agir selon les règles locales et ne pas jeter vos produits usagés 

avec les déchets domestiques usuels. Jeter correctement votre produit 
usagé aidera à prévenir les conéquences négatives potentielles contre 
l’environnement et la santé humaine.
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PT - Descartar-se do seu produto velho

-  O seu produto está concebido e fabricado com materiais e componentes 
da mais alta qualidade, os quais podem ser reciclados e reutilizados.

-  Quando o símbolo de um caixote do lixo com rodas e traçado or uma 
cruz estiver anexado a um produto, isto signifi ca que o produto se 
encontra coberto pela Directiva Europeia 2002/96/EC.

-  Por favor informe-se sobre o sistema local para a separação e recolha 
de produtos eléctricos e electrónicos.

-  Actúe por favor em conformidade com as suas regras locais e, não se 
desfaça de produtos velhos conjuntamente com os seus desperdícios 
caseiros. Desfazer-se correctamente do seu produto velho ajudará 

a evitar conseqüências potencialmente negativas para o ambiente e 
saúde humana.

PL - Utylizacja starych urządzeń
-  Kiedy do produktu dołėczony jest niniejszy przekreİlony symbol 

kołowego pojemnika na İmieci, oznacza to, że produkt jest objĜty 
dyrektywė 2002/96/EC.

-  Wszystkie elektryczne i elektroniczne produkty powinny być utylizowane 
niezależnie od odpadów miejskich, z wykorzystaniem przeznaczonych do 
tego miejsc składowania wskazanych przez rzėd lub miejscowe władze.

-  Właİciwy sposób utylizacji starego urzėdzenia pomoże zapobiec 
potencjalnie negatywnemu wpływowi na zdrowie i İrodowisko.

-  Aby uzyskać wiĜcej informacji o sposobach utylizacji starych urzėdzeń, należy 
skontaktować siĜ z władzami lokalnymi, przedsiĜbiorstwem zajmujėcym siĜ 
utylizacjė odpadów lub sklepem, w którym produkt został kupiony.
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LT - Informacija apie panaudotos elektrines įrangos šalinimą
-  Panaudotė elektrinĜ ir elektroninĜ ǅrangė laikyti su kitomis atliekomis 

vartotojams draudžiama pagal Europos Sajungos Direktyvė 2002/96/EB.
-  Šis ženklas, pavaizduotas ant ǅrenginio, informuoja, kad tai yra elektrine 

arba elektronine ǅranga, kuri panaudota negali būti laikoma kartu su 
kitomis atliekomis.

-  Panaudotos elektrines ǅrangos sudetyje yra natūraliai aplinkai 
kenksmingų medžiagų. Tokios ǅrangos negalima laikyti sėvartynuose, ji 
turi būti atiduota perdirbimui.

-  Informacijė apie panaudotos elektrines ǅrangos rinkimo sistemė galima 
gauti ǅrenginių pardavimo vietose bei iš gamintojo arba importuotojo.

LV - Informācija par izlietoto elektrisko un elektronisko ierīču 

utilizēšanu

-  Izlietotas elektriskƩ un elektroniskƩs ierǁces izmest ar citiem atkritumiem 
lietotƩjiem ir aizliegts saskanƩ ar Eiropas Savienǁbas Direktǁvu 2002/96/EB.

-  Šis simbols, attƯlots uz ierǁces, informƯ, ka tƩ ir elektriska vai elektroniska 
ierǁce, kuru pƯc izlietošanas nedrǁkst izmest kopƩ ar citiem atkritumiem.

-  Informera dig själv om lokala återvinnings och sophanteringssystem för 
elektriska och elektroniska produkter.

-  Agera i enlighet med dina lokala regler och släng inte dina gamla 
produkter tillsammans med ditt normala hushållsavfall. Korrekt 
sophantering av din gamla produkt kommer att hjälpa till att för naturen 
och människors häls.

EE - Informatsioon kasutatud elektrooniliste ja elekrtiseadmete 

likvideerimise kohta

-  See, seadmel olev märk informeerib, et tegemist on elektrooniliste või 
elektriseadmetega, mida pärast lõplikku kasutamist ei tohi hoida koos 
teiste jäätmetega.

-  Kasutatud elektrooniliste ja elektriseadmete koostises on keskkonnale 
kahjulikke materjale. Selliseid seadmeid ei tohi hoida prügilates, need 
tuleb anda ümbertöötlemiseks. 

-  Informatsiooni kasutatud elektrooniliste ja elektriseadmete kogumissüsteemist 
võib saada seadme müüjalt müügikohtades ja tootjalt või maaletoojalt.

-  Erilist tähelepanu peaksid osutama tarbijad, kes kasutavad nimetatud 
seadmeid eramajapidamises. Arvestades asjaoluga, et sellesse 
sektorisse satub kõige rohkem seadmeid, tähendeb see, et nende 
osavõtt selektiivsest kasutatud seadmete kogumisest on eriti tähtis.

-  Kasutatud elektrooniliste ja elektriseadmete hoidmine koos teiste 
jäätmetega on tarbijaile keelatud vastavalt Euroopa Liidu Direktiivile 
2002/96/EB.

37



DESA ITALIA s.r.l.
via Tione, 12  -  37010 Pastrengo
(Verona) - Italy
www.desaitalia.com
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DESA POLAND Sp. Z.o.o
ul Rolna 8, Sady
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offi ce@desapoland.pl

DESA UK Ltd.
Unit 3 Easter Court Gemini
Business Park Warrington, Cheshire
WA5 7ZB United Kingdom

SK - Likvidácia vášho starého prístroja

-  Keď sa na produkte nachádza tento symbol prečiarknutej smetnej nádoby 
s kolieskami, znamená to, že daný produkt vyhovuje európskej Smernici 
č. 2002/96/EC.

-  Všetky elektrické a elektronické produkty by mali byť zlikvidované 
oddelene od komunálneho odpadu prostredníctvom na to určených 
zberných zariadení, ktoré boli ustanovené vládou alebo orgánmi miestnej 
správy.

-  Správnou likvidáciou starých zariadení pomôžete predchádzať 
potenciálnym negatívnym následkom pre prostredie a l’udské zdravie.

-  Podrobnejšie informácie o likvidácii starých zariadení nájdete na 
miestnom úrada, v službe na likvidáciu odpadu alebo u predajcu, kde 
ste tento produkt zakúpili.

SI - Odstranjevanje stare naprave

-  Če je izdelek označen s simbolom prečrtanega smetnjaka, to pomeni, 
da za izdelek veljajo določbe Evropske direktive 2002/96/ES.

-  Vse električne in elektronske izdelke je potrebnoodstraniti ločeno od 
komunalnih odpadkov, in sicer na zbirnih mestih za odlaganje takšnih 
odpadkov, ki jih določi vlada ali lokalne oblasti.

-  S pravilno odstranitvijo stare naprave pomagate pri preprečevanju 
potencialnih negativnih posledic na okolje in zdravje ljudi.

-  Za podrobnejše informacije o odstranjevanju starih napran se obrnite 
na mestni urad, komunalno podjetje za zbiranje odpadkov ali trgovca, 
pri katerem ste izdelek kupili.

HR - Uklanjanje starog aparata

-  Ako se na proizvodu nalazi simbol prekrižene kante za smeće, to znači 
da je proizvod pokriven europskom direktivom 2002/96/EC.

-  Električni i elektronski proizvodi ne smiju se odlagati zajedno s 
komunalnim otpadom, već u posebna odlagališta koja je odredilavlada 
ili lokalne vlasti.

-  Pravilno odlaganje starog proizvoda sprečit će potencijalne negativne 
posljedice po okoliš i zdravlje ljudi.

-  Podrobnije informacije o odlaganju starog proizvoda potražite u 
gradskom uredu, službi za odlaganje otpada ili u trgovini u kojoj ste 
kupili proizvod.


